

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED (A Government of India Enterprise) CORPORATE OFFICE Personnel Branch 4th Floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi-110001

No. BSNLCO-PER1/11(18)/33/2020-PERS1

Dated: 30.11.2022

ORDER

Shri Rajiv Kumar presently working as GM (EF/GFC) is posted as OSD (Finance) to CMD, BSNL and as conveyed by DoT vide its order No. E-1-5/2020-PSA dated 30.11.2022 he is also entrusted the charge of Director (Finance), BSNL Board for a period of three months w.e.f. 01.12.2022 and upto 28.02.2023 or till the appointment of regular incumbent or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

2. During the period of holding additional charge as aforesaid, Sh. Rajiv Kumar will not be entitled to any additional remuneration.

3. Shri Puran Chandra, PGM (CBB), BSNL CO will hold the additional charge of GM (EF/GFC) in addition to his current charge until further orders without any additional remuneration.

4. Shri Surajit Mandol, Sr.GM (CA & FICO), BSNL CO is assigned the works related to R&P and CSC Sections in addition to his current charge until further orders without any additional remuneration.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Encl.: As above

(M Uda umar) _egal) DGM (Pers

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MOC, Sanchar Bhwan, New Delhi
- 2. PSO to Secretary (T), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan
- 3. PPS to CMD/ All Directors of Board, CVO, BSNL, New Delhi
- 4. CS & GM (Legal), BSNLCO, New Delhi
- 5. DDG (Estt.)/Director(Staff)/Director (SEA)/DS(Admn)/US(PSA), DoT
- 6. Sh. Rajiv Kumar, GM (EF/GFC), BSNLCO
- 7. Sh. Puran Chandra, PGM (CBB), BSNLCO
- 8. Sh. Surajit Mandol, Sr.GM (CA & FICO), BSNLCO
- 9. DM (OL) for Hindi Version

10.Spare copy/ Order Bundle

25414-8mm 20-11-202

No. E-1-5/2022-PSA Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications 20, Ashoka Road, Sanchar Bhavan, New Delhi – 110 001

Dated: 30th November, 2022

ORDER

To ensure that the post of Director (Finance), Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) does not remain vacant, as an interim measure and subject to the pending approval of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet (ACC), the additional charge of the post of Director (Finance), BSNL is entrusted to Sh. Rajiv Kumar, GM, BSNL for a period of three months w.e.f. 01.12.2022 and up to 28.02.2023 or till the appointment of regular incumbent or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

During the period of holding additional charge as aforesaid, Sh. Rajiv Kumar will 2. not be entitled to any additional remuneration.

3. This issues with the approval of Hon'ble Minister for Communications.

- 1. Sh. Rajiv Kumar, GM, BSNL.
- 2. CMD, BSNL 3rd Floor, BSNL Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi,
- 3. O/o the Establishment Officer, Secretariat of the ACC, DoP&T, North Block, New Delhi-01.
- 4. The Secretary, PESB, CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi-03
- 5. PS to Hon'ble MoC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. PS to Hon'ble MoSC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. PSO to Secretary (T), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 8. PPS to All Member (s), Digital Communications Commission, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 9. Sr. PPS to Addl. Secretary (T), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 10. The Company Secretary, BSNL 3rd Floor, BSNL Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi,
- 11. Sr. PPS/PPS to JS (A)/JS (T)/DDG (C&A)/DDG (Pers.)/Dir. (PSU-I), DoT. Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 12. CMD (s) MTNL/BBNL/TCIL/ITI Ltd.
- 13. Director (Restg.) for uploading on the website of DoT.
- 14. Dy. Director (OL), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi with the request to provide Hindi Translation of the order.

Comte: ____ Sajir numar 4m(ER)